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Appendix B: Proposed Bylaw No. 4599

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 4599

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 2040, THE “JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE BYLAW, 1992"

The Capital Regional District Board, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 2040 being the “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992" is hereby amended as follows:

A. SCHEDULE A, PART 2, SECTION 6G.0 WILDWOOD TERRACE NEIGHEOURHOOD
COMMERCIAL ZONE - C-1A

(a) By amending section 6G.01 Permitted Uses by adding new subsections under Principal

(c

(d

)

Uses as follows:

(f) Restaurant;

(g) Personal Services;
(h) Offices;

(i) Health Services;

By amending section 6G.01 by deleting the following text from Section 6G.01:

Accessory Uses:

(f) Residential;

(g) Screened storage yard;

(h) Buildings or structures accessory to the above uses pursuant to Part 1, Subsection
4.01.

(i) Onsite store, picnic area, lounge and special event area accessory to a
manufacturer liquor licence subject to the Liquor Control and Licensing Act.

By adding a new section 6.02G with the following and renumerating the subsequent
sections in the C-1A zone:

6G.02 Permitted Accessory Uses:

In addition to the uses permitted by Section 6G.01 of Part 2 of this Bylaw,
the following Accessory Uses in conjunction with a permitted Principal Use
and no others shall be permitted in the C-1A Zone:

(a) Residential,

(b} Screened storage yard;

(c) Buildings or structures accessory to the above uses.

(d) Onsite store, picnic area, lounge and special event area accessory to a
manufacturer liquor licence subject to the Liquor Control and Licensing
Act.

By deleting section 6G.02 Minimum Parcel Size for Subdivision Purposes and replacing
with the following:

6G.03 Minimum Parcel Size for Subdivision Purposes:

(a) The minimum parcel size for subdivision purposes is 0.4 ha;

(b) Notwithstanding Section 6G.03(a) of Part 2 of this Bylaw, lot averaging is
permitted with an average lot size of 0.4 ha and a minimum lot size of
0.2 ha.

(e) By amending section 6G.04 Height by deleting the text "9 m" and replacing with “12.0m".
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(f) By deleting section 6G.07 Maximum Size of Principal Buildings and replacing with the
following:

6G.08 Maximum Size of All Buildings and Structures:

The Total Floor Area and sum of all principal and accessory buildings and
structures on a parcel shall not exceed a Floor Area Ratio of 0.4.

(g) By replacing section 6G.08 Yard Requirements with the following:

6G.09 Setback Reguirements:

All principal and accessory buildings and structures must meet the following
yard requirements:

(a) Principal buildings and structures are required to be:
(i) A minimum of 7.5m from the lot line of a street and or public highway;
and
(i) A minimum of 3.0m from the lot line of a parcel; and
(iiiyNotwithstanding Part 2 Section 6G.09 (a) (ii) above; a minimum of
9.0m is required from the lot lines of parcels in Residential, Rural
Residential, or Multiple Family Residential zones.

(b) Accessory buildings and structures are required to be:
(i) Aminimum of 7.5m from the lot line of a street and or public highway;
and
(i) A minimum of 3.0m from a lot line of a parcel.

(h) By adding a new section 6G.10 Parking Setbacks as follows:

6G.10 Parking Setbacks:

(a) Bare land strata lots may provide parking spaces in accordance with this
bylaw sited on common property registered on title to those strata lots;

(b) For lot lines that abut a public highway, parking spaces provided in
accordance with this bylaw shall be a minimum of 7.5m; and

(c) For lot lines that do not abut a public highway, parking spaces provided in
accordance with this bylaw shall be a minimum of 3.0m from a lot line.

2. This Bylaw may be cited as “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw No. 162, 2024".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS day of 2024
READ A SECOND TIME THIS day of 2024
READ A THIRD TIME THIS day of 2024
ADOPTED THIS day of 2024
CHAIR CORPORATE OFFICER
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	Regional Growth Strategy Implications
	Referral Process Implications
	Referral comments and an updated concept plan with the proposed trail location were returned to the Land Use Committee, and the CRD Board gave first and second reading to Bylaw Nos. 4598 and 4599 at its meeting on November 13, 2024.
	Land Use Implications
	The proposal considered by the Land Use Committee at its meeting of March 19, 2024, identified that the land subject to the application was a portion of Section 4, Renfrew District, Except Those Parts in Plans 427R, 23879, VIP68644, VIP79213, VIP80549...
	The Shirley-Jordan River OCP designates the subject property as Pacific Acreage, which supports 2.0 ha residential parcels, agriculture uses, and small-scale neighborhood commercial activities. The Commercial designation supports small-scale commercia...
	The subject property is zoned C-1A under the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040. The C-1A zone only applies to the subject property and specifies a minimum parcel size of 3.3 ha; maximum height of 9 m; parcel coverage of 25%; maximum fl...
	The C-1A zone currently permits convenience stores; civic uses; food and beverage processing; country market; and retail stores. The zone specifically excludes gas bars, gas stations, bulk fuel sales, auto repair, carwashes, or any use for which a per...
	The proposed amendments to the C-1A zone include reducing the minimum parcel area to an average of 0.4 ha and a minimum of 0.2 ha; increasing the maximum height of buildings and structures to 12 m; replacing the maximum total floor area with a floor s...
	Since the proposed uses are better suited to the Commercial designation, the application proposes an OCP amendment under Bylaw No. 4598 to redesignate the subject property from Pacific Acreage to Commercial. In order to support the proposed lot sizes,...
	In order to make land available for a public trail, pedestrian access, natural vegetation, and landscaping, parking spaces are proposed to be setback a minimum of 7.5 m from lot lines abutting West Coast Road and 3.0 m from other lot lines. Parking wo...
	Staff are of the opinion that the proposed zoning amendments are in keeping with the direction provided by the OCP, and that the proposed OCP amendments are consistent with the other policies of the Plan. Staff recommend that proposed Bylaw No. 4598, ...

